
IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
We restated our financial statements included in our prior Annual Reports, SEC filings,  
earnings press releases, investor conference presentations, and other communications for  
the fiscal years ended August 31, 2004 and 2005, and the quarters included therein, as well 
as for our fiscal quarters ended November 31, 2005 and February 28, 2006. Additionally,  
our preliminary unaudited financial information for the fiscal quarters ended May 31, 2006,  
August 31, 2006, and November 30, 2006, which were included in press releases on  
June 20, 2006, October 18, 2006, and February 7, 2007, have also been adjusted. For more 
information on this restatement and the related adjustments, we refer you to our Annual  
Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, which were filed with the  
Securities and Exchange Commission on May 22, 2007 and May 25, 2007. 
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Western International 
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Financial Highlights

Apollo Group, Inc.’s net revenues increased 37.9% from 1997 to 1998 and 32.3% from 1996 to 1997. A substantial portion

of the growth came from increased enrollment in campuses that existed prior to 1995. The Company has increased the

number of campuses and learning centers from 85 at the end of 1996 to 114 at the end of August 1998.

94 95 96 97 98

$ 
12

4.
7 $ 

16
3.

4

$ 
21

4.
3

$ 
28

3.
5

$ 
39

1.1

94 95 96 97 98

$ 
4.

9

$ 
12

.6

$ 
21

.4

$ 
33

.4

$ 
46

.3

94 95 96 97 98
$ 

1.
63

$ 
5.

93

$ 
17

.0
0

$ 
23

.7
9

$ 
30

.3
8

THE U.S. LABOR FORCE BY HIGHEST
EDUCATION LEVEL ATTAINED
Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics

NET REVENUES
in millions

NET INCOME
in millions

YEAR-END STOCK 
PRICE
IPO December 1994

1986 1996

$ 
15

,12
0

$ 
26

,5
11

$ 
22

,1
54

$ 
38

,11
2

$ 
34

,7
87

$ 
61

,3
17

THE U.S. LABOR FORCE–
EARNINGS OF WORKERS
BY HIGHEST EDUCATION
LEVEL ATTAINED
Source: U.S. Bureau 
of the Census

HIGH SCHOOL

BACHELOR’S DEGREE

ADVANCED DEGREE

76%
NO COLLEGE
DEGREE

8% 
MASTER’S OR
DOCTORAL DEGREE

16%
UNDERGRADUATE 
DEGREE

1



This year we maintained and enhanced our leadership position in the adult

education and training market. Additionally, the new distance education

technologies gained through our strategic alliance with Hughes Network

Systems give Apollo greater access to adult learners in every corner of

the globe. With operations at 117 campuses and learning centers in 34

states; Puerto Rico; Vancouver, British Columbia; London, England; and

globally by distance education, Apollo now enrolls just under 100,000

working adult students in its education and training programs.

Apollo’s flagship company, the University of Phoenix, with an enrollment

of 53,000 degree-seeking students, is the nation’s largest and fastest

growing private university. This year UOP received approval for its first

doctoral program, the Doctor of Management, and also received approval to open new campuses in Oklahoma and

Maryland. As it continues its expansion into eastern states, UOP will become the first university with a truly national

presence. As a consequence of the demonstrated effectiveness of its educational system and its dramatic growth,

UOP is now recognized as the dominant model for adult higher education in the 21st century.

Two additional Apollo subsidiaries are the Institute for Professional Development and Western International University, a

degree-granting institution. With contract operations in 22 states, IPD has consolidated enrollments of 16,000. In1998,

IPD renewed all of its contracts scheduled for renewal and negotiated contracts with two new institutions in Delaware

and New Jersey. IPD has recently expanded its reach by joining forces with UOP to develop an online MBA program under

an agreement with the U.S. Marine Corps. Western International University, with 1,300 students, has campuses in Arizona

and London, England. Because WIU is the choice of an ever-growing number of students from East Asia, we believe that

its rate of growth will soon equal that of UOP.

John G. Sperling

Letter to Our Shareholders
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Rounding out the Apollo family of companies are the College for Financial

Planning and the Apollo Learning Group. The College, with continuing 

education enrollment of 23,000, offers degree, certificate, and continuing

education programs both at UOP campuses and through distance edu-

cation. ALG offers IT and softskills training to individuals and, by contract,

with corporations. Most recently, ALG formed a training partnership with

Wells Fargo that will enable the Bank to maintain its leadership in 

technology-driven services. ALG also provides customized training on

demand to major corporations throughout the United States.

The partnership with Hughes Network Systems and the joint purchase

of One Touch Systems create a globe-circling education/training system.

Hughes supplies the signal either to classrooms or, by DirecPC™, to the desktop anywhere in the world. One Touch

supplies over 20,000 classrooms equipped with full duplex, interactive audio, video, and data capability, and Apollo

supplies the education and training content. Apollo companies can now deliver their courses in synchronous mode

to thousands of One Touch classrooms in the U.S. and 55 foreign countries.

In fiscal 1998, Apollo met or exceeded analysts’ consensus expectations in all four quarters. Year over year revenues

rose from $283.5 million to $391.1 million, an increase of 38%, while net income rose from $33.4 million to $46.3

million, an increase of 39%.

With an exciting year behind us, and another promising year underway, we remind you that we have merely

scratched the surface of a market estimated at $300 billion for postsecondary higher education and more than $75

billion for workplace training. With the support of our talented staff, exceptional faculty, and strong management

team, your Company will continue to be first to market with high-quality products, sophisticated customer service,

and profitable operating performance.

Todd S. Nelson

John G. Sperling
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Todd S. Nelson
PRESIDENT AND DIRECTOR
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The original Apollo Group company, the Institute for Professional Development, established in 1973, was the first to offer

to working adults degree programs that met their need for an education relevant to their work and available at 

convenient times and places. In the ensuing 25 years, the Apollo Group companies have achieved an enviable record 

of offering an increasing range of education and training programs designed to meet the specialized demands of the

working student. We know that education for these adults must harmonize with full personal and professional lives.

And we have developed a teaching-learning model that benefits both the students and their employers by integrating

students’ education with their work.

A Proven Product

Mature students are savvy consumers who demand convenience without any compromise in quality or educational

integrity. To accommodate the daily demands of working adults’ schedules, courses are made available at suitable times

and places. Classes generally meet after hours at locations in or near the workplace. Students take one course at a time for

5, 6, or 8 weeks because adults learn best when they focus intensely on one subject at a time. There is continuous

enrollment throughout the year, which allows students to begin their program at almost any time.

The teaching-learning system that has been developed over the past 2 decades includes structured 4-hour class sessions

that employ participation, collaboration, and applied problem solving. Learning groups averaging 15 students create

an intensive atmosphere and foster lively discussion. These learning groups are divided into 3-5 student study groups

whose assignments are workplace oriented, providing students the value of immediate application and the benefit

of reality-based reinforcement of new skills. Because study groups must make regular presentations to their learning

group, students develop the self-confidence and presentation skills that greatly improve their effectiveness at work.

This prompt, practical application of newly acquired knowledge and skills gives students and their employers a well-

justified sense of quick return on investment.

Ellie Rasmussen, an Account

Executive with United Parcel

Service, is completing her

Bachelor of Science in

Business Administration.

Ellie’s recent promotion will

mean a move to the San

Francisco area. Her credits

will move with her as she

transfers from the University

of Phoenix Seattle Campus

to the same program at

Walnut Creek, enabling her

to graduate on schedule.

“It’s remarkable to attend 

a school that allows you 

to relocate from one 

state to another and pick 

up your degree program

where you left off.”

C O N V E N I E N C E
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Leaders Training Leaders

Our faculty possess Master’s or Ph.D. degrees and must work in their area of instruction. Drawn from accomplished

managers, financial officers, consultants, entrepreneurs, and senior corporate officers, these dedicated men and women

practice on a daily basis what they teach. A rigorous selection process ensures that these experts in their respective

fields are equally adept at facilitating an intensive, exciting learning environment.

At its founding in 1976, the University of Phoenix began the development of a comprehensive quality management

system based on the concept of continuous improvement. At the University of Phoenix, if it moves, it is measured. In

1987, the University instituted what has become one of the nation’s most comprehensive programs designed to measure

the impact of education on working adult students.This program,Adult Learning Outcomes Assessment (ALOA), requires

students to take a battery of assessment tests upon admission and again before graduation, measuring the learning

outcomes addressed in the core curriculum. Data from the ALOA and other quality management instruments provide

the information needed to continually improve every aspect of University operations—teaching, curriculum, student

services, academic information services, and the functioning of the administrative departments. Not only does this

quality management system provide quantitative evidence of the University’s educational effectiveness, it is now

widely recognized as “state of the art” in higher education.

Our Customer Profile

Our average student (customer) is in his or her mid-thirties and is equally likely to be a man or a woman. Sixty-one percent

have been employed 11 years or more. Median family income is $56,000. Approximately 60% of the students receive

some tuition assistance from their employers, and about 42% apply for federally insured loans.

Craig Clemons, MBA candidate,

is Director of Sales and

Marketing for ADDvantage

Media Group, Inc. When

previous sales jobs kept him

on the road, Craig began his

MBA at the Online Campus.

He recalls logging on from

hotel rooms across the

country...and from home

after his three children were

in bed for the night. Now

he’s experiencing UOP

another way, as a student 

at the new Tulsa Campus.

Online or onsite, Craig finds

that having student peers in

a variety of industries leads 

to “an exciting exchange of

experiences and ideas.”

6

94 95 96 97 98

2,
27

5 2,
77

5 3,
41

8

4,1
42

5,1
59

UOP FACULTY

T E C H N O L O G Y







Both our demographic and psychographic customer profiles are far removed from those of technical training schools.

In Stanford Research Institute’s VALS (Values and Lifestyles) terminology, our target fits the “Achievers” profile: active

mid-to-high-end consumers who make purchase decisions based on value and reputation, and they look to us to

serve their educational needs.

Competitive Advantages

A key competitive advantage that Apollo and its subsidiaries enjoy is their for-profit status in an overwhelmingly not-for-

profit industry. Factors that inhibit competitive innovation in traditional institutions are notably absent in our operations.

Our practitioner faculty members are part-time, not tenured, and are hired to teach courses on an as-needed basis. Our

compensation and benefit packages allow us to attract highly skilled managers and staff. We lease, rather than own, the

buildings we occupy. We can move wherever and whenever the market dictates.

Our for-profit status not only allows but forces us to function more competitively and efficiently. Our students find us to be

more service-oriented than traditional institutions, a key advantage when dealing with adult consumers. Sixty percent of

our students come to us through a referral and the others from multimedia advertising, direct marketing, and high-visibility

public relations events. The high rate of referral shows that our most effective marketing strategy is to maintain a level of

educational quality that leads to a high level of student satisfaction and the perceived value of our services.

A Global Product Delivery System

Of particular importance is Apollo’s increasing ability to deliver its programs virtually anywhere in the world when there is

adequate phone service to support a demand for higher education and workplace training. The University of Phoenix’s

Online Campus offers degree programs in Business and Management and is the most successful and widely recognized

Corlette Bell, faculty member,

Philosophy, is a human

resources supervisor 

for Duval County Public

Schools. At the University 

of Phoenix, Jacksonville

Campus, she facilitates an

undergraduate class of 13

working professionals. An

experienced university 

educator, Corlette speaks

enthusiastically about the 

caliber of her fellow faculty and

the “warm, professional tone”

set by the administration.

“The facilities and equipment

are outstanding, especially

study areas and computers.

You just feel like you’re on 

the cutting edge here.”
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asynchronous learning modality in the country. Combining the strengths of interactive, group-based learning with 24-hour

world-wide internet access to academic and administrative services and to student and faculty conferencing, these programs

free students to participate at times of day best suited to their own schedules.

Apollo Learning Group and CPE-Internet provide interactive professional training programs over the World Wide Web.With

the advent of our partnership with Hughes Network Systems and the acquisition of One Touch Systems, which gives us

global satellite coverage, we expect to experience sizable growth in this arena over the next several years.

Our onsite international presence is growing, as well. In addition to Western International’s London location, University

of Phoenix campuses are currently being established in Canada and Europe.The Center for Distance Education continues

to provide groups and individuals in even the most remote outposts of the world with the same courses, faculty,

and resources available at our campuses. Regardless of place, time, or format, the quality of our products remains

uncompromised. Apollo courses are rigorous in their adherence to the fundamentals of effective education and training

with priority placed on the principles of practical application.

A Limitless Future

Apollo Group’s impressive controlled growth shows no signs of slowing. Our target market has huge untapped potential,

the demand for flexibly delivered high-quality adult education and training is increasing, and our ability to meet

those demands is unparalleled. New programs will be added, and opportunities to expand into related fields will be

explored, but our fundamental goals will not change. We are determined that the great promise of the future for Apollo

Group will be met with the same commitment to program quality, customer service, and responsiveness to market

demand that has fueled the last quarter century of growth and development.

Jim Joling, Financial Advisor

for U.S. West in Arizona,

received his MBA in

Technology Management

in 1994. Now he’s back 

at the Tempe Campus for

another year, earning a

Certified Financial Planner

Certificate. A strong advocate

of continuous learning, he

feels that he offers a good

return on educational

investment to his employer,

bringing his entire crew 

up to “higher and more

productive standards.”

For an increasing number 

of professionals, he notes,

“learning is a constant 

pursuit–a very positive thing.”
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Selected Consolidated Financial Data

The following selected financial and operating data is qualified by reference to and should be read in conjunction with

the financial statements and notes thereto and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations included in this Annual Report. The Consolidated Statement of Operations for each of the three years in

the period ended August 31, 1998 and the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of August 31,1998 and 1997, and the Report of

Independent Accountants thereon are included in this Annual Report. Diluted net income per share and diluted weighted

average shares outstanding have been retroactively restated for stock splits.

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Income Statement Data:

Revenues:

Tuition and other, net $384,877 $279,195 $211,247 $161,013 $124,440

Interest income 6,205 4,341 3,028 2,416 280

Total net revenues 391,082 283,536 214,275 163,429 124,720

Costs and expenses:

Instruction costs and services 232,592 167,720 130,039 102,122 81,313

Selling and promotional 49,035 35,187 27,896 21,016 17,918

General and administrative 33,183 25,648 21,343 18,462 17,194

Total costs and expenses 314,810 228,555 179,278 141,600 116,425

Income before income taxes 76,272 54,981 34,997 21,829 8,295

Provision for income taxes 29,975 21,602 13,605 9,229 3,383

Net income $ 46,297 $ 33,379 $ 21,392 $ 12,600 $ 4,912

Diluted net income per share $ .59 $ .43 $ .28 $ .18 $ .10

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 79,086 77,726 76,763 68,872 50,524

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994
(Dollars in thousands)

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 75,039 $ 78,855 $ 63,267 $ 62,601 $ 12,816

Marketable securities 45,467 41,429 13,273

Total cash and marketable securities $120,506 $120,284 $ 76,540 $ 62,601 $ 12,816

Total assets $305,160 $194,910 $ 137,850 $ 102,132 $ 43,638

Current liabilities $ 95,574 $ 67,394 $ 54,804 $ 45,065 $ 34,890

Long-term liabilities 9,778 3,199 2,432 1,715 1,347

Shareholders’ equity 199,808 124,317 80,614 55,352 7,401

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 305,160 $ 194,910 $ 137,850 $102,132 $ 43,638

Operating Statistics:

Degree enrollments at end of period (1) 71,400 56,200 46,900 36,800 30,200

Number of locations at end of period (2) 114 96 85 68 60

(1) Enrollments are defined as students in attendance in a degree program at the end of a period. Average degree enrollments represent the

average of the ending degree enrollments for each month in the period. Average degree enrollments were 64,100; 50,500; 41,500; 34,000;

and 27,500 for the years ended 1998, 1997, 1996, 1995, and 1994, respectively.

(2) Includes UOP and WIU campuses and learning centers, IPD client institutions and the College. At September 30, 1998, there were 117

campuses and learning centers.

The Company did not pay any cash dividends on its Common Stock during any of the periods set forth in the table above.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contains forward-

looking statements relating to future plans, expectations, events or performances that involve risks and uncertainties.The

Company’s actual results of operations could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as

a result of certain factors.The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements

and notes thereto included in this Annual Report.

BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW

The Company’s revenues, net of student discounts, have increased to $391.1 million in 1998 from $124.7 million in 1994.

Average annual degree seeking student enrollments have increased to 64,100 students in 1998 from approximately 27,500

in 1994. Net income has increased to $46.3 million in 1998 from $4.9 million in 1994. At August 31, 1998, 71,400 degree

seeking students were enrolled in UOP, WIU, the College and IPD-assisted programs at IPD client institutions.

From September 1994 through August 1998, UOP opened 40 campuses and learning centers and IPD established operations

at 17 campuses and learning centers with its client institutions. Start-up costs for UOP campuses in new markets average

$700,000 to $900,000 per site. These start-up costs are incurred over an 18 to 21 month period, at which time the

enrollments at these new campuses average 200 to 300 students. Costs for establishing a learning center in a market

currently served by UOP are expected to average $150,000. Start-up costs for IPD contract sites average from $400,000 to

$500,000 per site over an 18 to 21 month period, and consist primarily of administrative salaries, marketing and advertising.

Start-up costs are expensed as incurred.

Approximately 91% of the Company’s net revenues in 1998 consist of tuition revenues. The Company’s net revenues also

include sales of textbooks,computers and other education-related products,application fees,other student fees, interest and

other income. The Company’s net revenues vary from period to period based on several factors that include: (1) the

aggregate number of students attending classes; (2) the number of classes held during the period and (3) the weighted

average tuition price per credit hour (weighted by program and location). UOP tuition revenues currently represent

approximately 87% of consolidated tuition revenues. IPD tuition revenues consist of the contractual share of tuition revenues

from students enrolled in IPD-assisted programs at IPD client institutions. IPD’s contracts with its respective client institutions

generally have terms of five to ten years with provisions for renewal.

Instruction costs and services at UOP, WIU and the College consist primarily of costs related to the delivery and adminis-

tration of the Company’s educational programs that include faculty compensation, administrative salaries for departments

that provide service directly to the students, the costs of educational materials sold, facility leases and other occupancy costs,

bad debt expense and depreciation and amortization of property and equipment. UOP and WIU faculty members are

contracted with and paid for one course offering at a time. All classroom facilities are leased or, in some cases, are provided

by the students’ employers at no charge to the Company. Instruction costs and services at IPD consist primarily of program

administration, student services and classroom lease expense. Most of the other instruction costs for IPD-assisted programs,

including faculty, financial aid processing and other administrative salaries,are the responsibility of the IPD client institutions.

Selling and promotional costs consist primarily of advertising, marketing salaries and other costs related to the selling

and promotional functions. These costs are expensed as incurred. General and administrative costs consist primarily

of administrative salaries, occupancy costs, depreciation and amortization and other related costs for departments

such as executive management, information systems, corporate accounting, human resources and other departments

that do not provide direct services to the Company’s students. To the extent possible, the Company centralizes these

services to avoid duplication of effort.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations

In September 1997, the Company acquired the assets and related business operations of the College for Financial Planning

and related divisions that include the Institute for Wealth Management, the Institute for Retirement Planning, the American

Institute for Retirement Planners, Inc. and the Institute for Tax Studies.The adjusted purchase price consisted of $19.4 million

in cash, $15.9 million in stock and the assumption of approximately $11.4 million in liabilities. The excess of cost over the fair

value of assets purchased of $40.0 million is being amortized over 35 years.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth consolidated income statement data of the Company expressed as a percentage of net

revenues for the periods indicated:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996

Revenues:

Tuition and other, net 98.4% 98.5% 98.6%

Interest income 1.6 1.5 1.4

Total net revenues 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Costs and expenses:

Instruction costs and services 59.5 59.1 60.7

Selling and promotional 12.5 12.4 13.0

General and administrative 8.5 9.1 10.0

Total costs and expenses 80.5 80.6 83.7

Income before income taxes 19.5 19.4 16.3

Less provision for income taxes 7.7 7.6 6.3

Net income 11.8% 11.8% 10.0%
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations

Year Ended August 31, 1998 Compared with the Year Ended August 31, 1997

Net revenues increased by 37.9% to $391.1 million in1998 from $283.5 million in 1997 due primarily to a 26.9% increase in

average degree student enrollments, tuition price increases averaging four to five percent (depending on the geographic area

and program), a higher concentration of enrollments at locations that charge a higher rate per credit hour and net revenues

from the College. Most of the Company’s campuses, which include their respective learning centers, had increases in net

revenues and average degree student enrollments from1997 to 1998.

Tuition and other net revenues for the year ended August 31,1998 and 1997 consists primarily of $334.2 million and $244.7

million, respectively, of net tuition revenues from students enrolled in degree programs and $23.1 million and $13.2 million,

respectively, of net tuition revenues from students enrolled in non-degree programs. Average degree student enrollments

increased to 64,100 in 1998 from approximately 50,500 in 1997.

Interest income increased to $6.2 million in 1998 from $4.3 million in 1997 due to the increase in cash and investments

during the year.

Instruction costs and services increased by 38.7% to $232.6 million in 1998 from $167.7 million in 1997 due primarily to the

direct costs necessary to support the increase in average degree student enrollments, consisting primarily of faculty

compensation, classroom lease expenses and related staff salaries at each respective location and added expenses related

to the College. These costs as a percentage of net revenues increased to 59.5% in 1998 from 59.1% in 1997 due primarily to

the increase in the number of new locations.

Selling and promotional expenses increased by 39.4% to $49.0 million in 1998 from $35.2 million in 1997 due primarily to

an increase in the number of marketing and enrollment staff, additional advertising and marketing related to newly opened

campuses and learning centers,and expenses related to the College.These expenses as a percentage of net revenues increased

to 12.5% in 1998 from 12.4% in 1997 due to an increase in the number of campuses opened in new markets in the last two years

and an increase in the number of marketing and enrollment staff, partially offset by the ability to increase enrollments and open

new learning centers in existing markets with a proportionally lower increase in selling and promotional expenses.As the Company

expands into new markets, it may not be able to leverage its selling and promotional expenses to the same extent.

General and administrative expenses increased by 29.4% to $33.2 million in 1998 from $25.6 million in 1997 due primarily to

costs required to support the increased number of campuses and learning centers, costs associated with the implementation

of new information systems and overall increases in general and administrative salaries. General and administrative expenses

as a percentage of net revenues decreased to 8.5% in 1998 from 9.1% in 1997 due primarily to higher net revenues being spread

over the fixed costs related to various centralized functions such as information services, corporate accounting and human

resources. The Company may not be able to leverage its costs to the same extent as it faces increased costs related to the

development and implementation of new information systems and expansion into additional markets.

Costs related to the start-up of new campuses and learning centers are expensed as incurred and totaled approximately $7.2

million and $3.6 million in 1998 and 1997, respectively. These start-up costs are primarily included in instruction costs and

services and selling and promotional expenses.

Interest expense, which is allocated among all categories of costs and expenses, was $119,000 and $167,000 in 1998

and 1997, respectively.

The Company’s effective tax rate was 39.3% in both 1998 and 1997.

Net income increased to $46.3 million in 1998 from $33.4 million in1997 due primarily to increased enrollments, increased

tuition rates and improved utilization of general and administrative costs.



Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations

Year Ended August 31, 1997 Compared with the Year Ended August 31, 1996

Net revenues increased by 32.3% to $283.5 million in 1997 from $214.3 million in 1996 due primarily to a 21.7% increase in

average degree student enrollments and tuition price increases averaging four to six percent, depending on the geographic

area and program. Most of the Company’s campuses, which include their respective learning centers, had increases in

net revenues and average student enrollments from 1996 to 1997. Average degree student enrollments increased to

approximately 50,500 in 1997 from 41,500 in 1996.

Interest income increased to $4.3 million in 1997 from $3.0 million in 1996 due to the increase in cash and investments

during the year.

Instruction costs and services increased by 29.0% to $167.7 million in 1997 from $130.0 million in 1996 due primarily to the

direct costs necessary to support the increase in average degree student enrollments. These costs as a percentage of

net revenues decreased to 59.1% in 1997 from 60.7% in 1996 due to greater net revenues being spread over the fixed costs

related to centralized student services.

Selling and promotional expenses increased by 26.1% to $35.2 million in 1997 from $27.9 million in 1996 due primarily to

increased marketing and advertising at the Company’s campuses and learning centers. These expenses as a percentage of

net revenues decreased to 12.4% in 1997 from 13.0% in 1996 due to the Company’s ability to increase enrollments and open

new learning centers in existing markets with a proportionally lower increase in selling and promotional expenses.

General and administrative expenses increased by 20.2% to $25.6 million in 1997 from $21.3 million in 1996 due primarily to

costs required to support the increased number of UOP and IPD campuses and learning centers and increases in general and

administrative salaries.General and administrative expenses as a percentage of net revenues decreased to 9.1% in 1997 from

10.0% in 1996 due primarily to higher net revenues being spread over the fixed costs related to various centralized functions

such as information services, corporate accounting and human resources.

Costs related to the start-up of new campuses and learning centers totaled approximately $3.6 million in 1997 and 1996.

Interest expense, which is allocated among all categories of costs and expenses, was $167,000 and $77,000 in 1997 and

1996, respectively.

The Company’s effective tax rate increased to 39.3% in 1997 from 38.9% in 1996 due primarily to the relative impact of

expenses that are nondeductible for tax purposes.

Net income increased to $33.4 million in 1997 from $21.4 million in 1996 due primarily to increased enrollments, increased

tuition rates and improved utilization of general and administrative costs and fixed instruction costs and services.

QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table sets forth selected unaudited quarterly financial information for each of the Company’s last eight

quarters. The Company believes that this information includes all normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair

presentation of such quarterly information when read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements included

in this Annual Report. Certain expenses in the first two quarters of 1998 were reclassified between the General and

Administrative and the Instructional Costs and Services categories from the amounts originally reported.The operating results

for any quarter are not necessarily indicative of the results for any future period. Diluted net income per share and diluted

weighted average shares outstanding have been retroactively restated for stock splits.
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FY 1998 FY 1997
AUG. 31, MAY 31, FEB. 28, NOV. 30, AUG. 31, MAY 31, FEB. 28, NOV. 30,

QUARTER ENDED 1998 1998 1998 1997 1997 1997 1997 1996
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:

Tuition and other, net $106,723 $105,201 $85,078 $87,875 $75,773 $76,633 $60,696 $66,093

Interest income 1,912 1,582 1,386 1,325 1,286 1,209 956 890

Total net revenues 108,635 106,783 86,464 89,200 77,059 77,842 61,652 66,983

Costs and expenses:

Instruction costs and services 64,096 61,093 54,780 52,623 46,451 43,572 38,089 39,608

Selling and promotional 16,195 11,504 10,770 10,566 9,724 8,492 8,492 8,479

General and administrative 8,142 8,479 8,116 8,446 5,792 6,522 6,586 6,748

Total costs and expenses 88,433 81,076 73,666 71,635 61,967 58,586 53,167 54,835

Income before income taxes 20,202 25,707 12,798 17,565 15,092 19,256 8,485 12,148

Provision for income taxes 7,766 10,185 5,068 6,956 5,648 7,702 3,393 4,859

Net income $ 12,436 $ 15,522 $ 7,730 $10,609 $ 9,444 $11,554 $ 5,092 $ 7,289

Diluted net income per share $ .16 $ .20 $ .10 $ .13 $ .12 $ .15 $ .07 $ .09

Diluted weighted average 

shares outstanding 79,372 79,250 79,035 78,689 78,050 77,733 77,707 77,414

As a percentage of net revenues:

Revenues:

Tuition and other, net 98.2% 98.5% 98.4% 98.5% 98.3% 98.4% 98.4% 98.7%

Interest income 1.8 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.3

Total net revenues 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Costs and expenses:

Instruction costs and services 59.0 57.2 63.3 59.0 60.3 56.0 61.8 59.1

Selling and promotional 14.9 10.8 12.5 11.9 12.6 10.9 13.7 12.7

General and administrative 7.5 7.9 9.4 9.4 7.5 8.4 10.7 10.1

Total costs and expenses 81.4 75.9 85.2 80.3 80.4 75.3 86.2 81.9

Income before income taxes 18.6 24.1 14.8 19.7 19.6 24.7 13.8 18.1

Provision for income taxes 7.2 9.6 5.9 7.8 7.3 9.9 5.5 7.2

Net income 11.4% 14.5% 8.9% 11.9% 12.3% 14.8% 8.3% 10.9%

SEASONALITY IN RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The Company experiences seasonality in its results of operations primarily as a result of changes in the level of student

enrollments. While the Company enrolls students throughout the year, second quarter (December to February) average

enrollments and related revenues generally are lower than other quarters due to the holiday breaks in December and January.

Second quarter costs and expenses historically increase as a percentage of net revenues as a result of certain fixed costs

not significantly affected by the seasonal second quarter declines in net revenues.

The Company experiences a seasonal increase in new enrollments in August of each year when most other colleges and

universities begin their Fall semesters. As a result, instruction costs and services and selling and promotional expenses

historically increase as a percentage of net revenues in the fourth quarter due to increased costs in preparation for the

August peak enrollments. These increased costs result in accounts payable levels being higher in August than in any

other month during the year.

The Company anticipates that these seasonal trends in the second and fourth quarters will continue in the future.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Net cash provided by operating activities increased to $49.7 million in 1998 from $41.5 million in 1997. This increase result-

ed primarily from increased net income, increased non-cash charges for depreciation, amortization and bad debt expense,

and increases in accounts payable and accrued expenses as a result of the general growth in operations offset by an increase

in accounts receivable.The increase in accounts receivable was primarily attributable to the general growth in operations as

well as the implementation in the fourth quarter of new financial aid processing software. Although the Company believes

that the new software will ultimately result in processing efficiencies and faster collections, delays in processing were

experienced during the transition and training period. The Company expects its accounts receivable balance to return to

more normalized levels by mid-1999. Bad debt expense as a percent of net revenues was less than 2% in 1998 and 1997.

Capital expenditures increased to $30.9 million in 1998 from $12.7 million in 1997 primarily due to the implementation of

a new financial aid software package, the installation of computer labs related to the expansion of Information Technology

programs, an increase in leasehold improvements at new locations and to support an increase in the number of overall

locations.Total purchases of property and equipment for the year ended August 31,1999 are expected to range from $26.0

to $28.0 million.These expenditures will primarily be related to new campuses and learning centers, the continued expansion

of computer labs designed to support the Information Technology programs, hardware and software related to the

Company’s planned conversion to a new human resource system and increases in normal recurring capital expenditures

due to the overall increase in student and employee levels resulting from the growth in the business. During 1998, the

Company used $19.4 million of cash for its acquisition of the assets and related business operations of the College for

Financial Planning and $10.8 million for its investment in a joint venture.

Start-up costs are expected to range from $8.0 to $10.0 million in 1999, as compared to $7.2 million in 1998, due to recent

and planned expansion into new geographic markets.

In November 1997, the Company increased its line of credit from $4.0 to $10.0 million. At August 31, 1998, the Company had

no outstanding borrowings on the line of credit, which bears interest at prime.At August 31, 1998, availability under the line

of credit was reduced by outstanding letters of credit of $1.6 million.The line of credit is renewable annually and any amounts

borrowed under the line are payable upon its termination in February 2000.

The Company currently leases all of its educational and administrative facilities. The lease on the Company’s corporate

headquarters, which includes the UOP Phoenix Main Campus, was renewed in December 1995 for a five year term. The

Company is currently considering various options for expansion of its corporate headquarters and Phoenix Main Campus.

The Department of Education requires that Title IV Program funds collected by an institution for unbilled tuition be kept in 

a separate cash or cash equivalent account until the students are billed for the portion of their program related to these

Title IV Program funds. In addition, all funds transferred to the Company through electronic funds transfer are held in a

separate cash account until certain conditions are satisfied. As of August 31,1998, the Company had approximately

$22.7 million in these separate accounts, which are reflected in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as restricted cash, to

comply with these requirements. These funds generally remain in these separate accounts for an average of 60-75 days

from the date of collection. These restrictions on cash have not affected the Company’s ability to fund daily operations.



20

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations

The Title IV Regulations, as revised effective July 1,1998, require all higher education institutions to meet a minimum

composite score to be deemed financially responsible by the DOE. If the minimum composite score of 1.0 is not met,

an institution would fall under alternative standards and may lose its eligibility to participate in Title IV Programs. As of

August 31,1998, UOP’s composite score was 3.0 and WIU’s composite score was 2.8. These requirements apply separately

to UOP and WIU and to each of the respective IPD client institutions, but not to the Company on a consolidated basis.

UOP’s most recent Department of Education program review began in March 1997, and an initial program review report has

been received.This report contained six findings in the areas of satisfactory academic progress, refunds and general program

administration. UOP is currently in the process of responding to these findings regarding compliance with requirements of

the Title IV Programs. UOP’s response to these issues is due in January 1999, and UOP will have its response prepared prior

to the deadline. Subsequently, the Department will issue a final program review determination. It is uncertain when the final

determination will be issued and what the results of the findings will be.

Additionally, in January1998 the Department of Education Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”) began performing a routine

audit of UOP. The auditors reviewed UOP’s cash management policies. Although no draft report has been received from the

OIG, the audit team indicated at the exit interview that it had no findings regarding cash management policies. The team did

present questions regarding UOP’s interpretation of the “12-hour rule,” UOP’s distance education programs and institutional

refund obligations. As of this date, UOP has supplied the OIG with the information they have requested and is awaiting

an initial draft report. Although the Company believes that the program review and OIG audit will be resolved without

any material effect, as with any program review or audit, no assurance can be given as to the final outcome since the

matters are not yet resolved.

As previously disclosed, the Company assumed the Title IV liabilities of Western International University (“Western”) which

were subject to change based on the results of the DOE’s audit of Western’s Title IV Programs.Although much of the field-

work was completed in early 1996, the final audit results and the amount that the Company is responsible for has not been

determined by the DOE at the current time. Depending on the interpretation of the various regulatory requirements, the final

audit results and the Company’s liability may differ materially from the estimates currently recorded. Any difference between

the final amount and the estimates currently recorded will be recorded as an increase or decrease,as applicable, to expense.

As previously disclosed, the Company began offering an alternative student loan program on a test basis at several of its

campuses in March1997. In May 1998, this pilot program was discontinued.The loans currently outstanding will continue to

be serviced by the commercial lender that offered the program under the original terms and conditions. Loans for students

that did not meet certain credit requirements were guaranteed by the Company, subject to certain limitations. At August 31,

1998, the Company had guaranteed approximately $2.5 million of outstanding loan balances under this program.To date,

there have been no material defaults by students whose loans are guaranteed by the Company.

On September 25, 1998, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a program allocating up to $40 million in Company

funds to repurchase shares of its Class A Common Stock. As of October 16, 1998, the Company had repurchased

approximately 295,000 shares at a total cost of approximately $7.0 million.
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YEAR 2000 COMPLIANCE

The Year 2000 computer issue refers to a condition in computer software where a two digit field rather than a four digit

field is used to distinguish a calendar year. Unless corrected, some computer programs, hardware (“IT”) and non-information

technology systems (“non-IT”) could be unable to process information containing dates subsequent to December 31, 1999.

As a result, such programs and systems could experience miscalculations, malfunctions or disruptions.

The Company is currently in the assessment phase of evaluating its core business information systems for Year 2000

readiness and is extending that review to include a wide variety of other IT and non-IT systems.As a result of hardware and

software upgrades and computer system purchases over the past few years, many of the Company’s computer systems

should not have a Year 2000 problem or have been warranted to be Year 2000 compliant by third-party vendors. The

Company is continuing the process of updating much of its existing software for Year 2000 compliance by acquiring new and

upgraded third-party software packages to replace existing software and modifying existing internally developed software.

In no case is a system being replaced solely because of Year 2000 issues, although in some cases, the timing of system

replacements is being accelerated. Sufficient testing of the Company’s IT systems has not been completed to fully validate

readiness. Additional testing is planned during 1999 to reasonably ensure Year 2000 compliance. Additionally, while the

Company may have incurred an opportunity cost for addressing the Year 2000 issue, it does not believe that any specific IT

projects have been deferred as a result of its Year 2000 efforts. The Company’s non-IT compliance is focused primarily

in the area of facilities leased by the Company. The Company is working with its lessors to ensure compliance on these

non-IT systems.

The Company has begun to assess the readiness of its significant suppliers, business partners, banking agencies and

governmental agencies to determine the extent to which the Company may be vulnerable in the event that those parties

fail to properly remediate their own Year 2000 issues. The Company’s operations and liquidity largely depend upon the

student funding provided by Title IV Programs for its students. Processing of applications for this funding is handled by the

U.S. Department of Education’s computer systems. The U.S. Department of Education has stated that its systems will be

Year 2000 compliant in early calendar year 1999 and that various schools will be able to run tests of the remediated

systems during the first half of calendar year 1999; however, the Company is unable to independently assess the U.S.

Department of Education’s progress to date and no test dates have been announced yet.Similarly,UOP, IPD,WIU, the College

and IPD client institutions are licensed by one or more agencies in the states in which they are based and are accredited

by accrediting bodies that are recognized by the U.S. Department of Education. Any prolonged interruption would have a

material adverse impact upon the education industry and, accordingly, upon the Company’s business, results of operations,

liquidity and financial condition.The Company is in the process of developing an appropriate contingency plan in the event

that a significant exposure is identified relative to the dependencies on third-party systems.

The Company believes that the most reasonably likely worst-case scenario for the Year 2000 issue would be that the

Company or the third parties with whom it has relationships would cease or not successfully complete their Year 2000

remediation efforts. If this were to occur, the Company would encounter disruptions to its business that could have a

material adverse effect on its results of operations. The Company could be materially impacted by widespread economic or

financial market disruption or by Year 2000 computer system failures at the U.S. Department of Education.The Company has

not at this time established a formal Year 2000 contingency plan but will consider and, if necessary, address doing so as part

of its Year 2000 activities.
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Although the Company is unable at this time to assess the possible impact on its results of operations, liquidity or financial

condition of any Year 2000 related disruptions to its business caused by the malfunctioning of any IT or non-IT systems and

products that it uses or that third parties with which it has material relationships use, management does not believe at the

current time that the cost of remediating the Company’s internal Year 2000 problems will have a material adverse impact

upon its business, results of operations, liquidity or financial condition.

IMPACT OF INFLATION

Inflation has not had a significant impact on the Company’s historical operations.

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The Company’s portfolio of marketable securities includes numerous issuers, varying types of securities and maturities.The

Company intends to hold these securities to maturity. The fair value of the Company’s portfolio of marketable securities

would not be significantly impacted by either a 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates due primarily to the

short-term nature of the portfolio. The Company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments.
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Report of Independent Accountants

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Apollo Group, Inc.:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheet and the related consolidated statements of operations, of

changes in shareholders’ equity and of cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Apollo Group,

Inc. and its subsidiaries at August 31, 1998 and 1997, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the

three years in the period ended August 31, 1998, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.These financial

statements are the responsibility of Apollo Group, Inc.’s management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about

whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant

estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits

provide a reasonable basis for the opinion expressed above.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Phoenix, Arizona

October 19, 1998
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Consolidated Statement of Operations

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:

Tuition and other, net $384,877 $279,195 $211,247

Interest income 6,205 4,341 3,028

Total net revenues 391,082 283,536 214,275

Costs and expenses:

Instruction costs and services 232,592 167,720 130,039

Selling and promotional 49,035 35,187 27,896

General and administrative 33,183 25,648 21,343

Total costs and expenses 314,810 228,555 179,278

Income before income taxes 76,272 54,981 34,997

Provision for income taxes 29,975 21,602 13,605

Net income $ 46,297 $ 33,379 $ 21,392

Basic net income per share $ .60 $ .44 $ .29

Diluted net income per share $ .59 $ .43 $ .28

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 77,245 75,625 74,721

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 79,086 77,726 76,763

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997
(Dollars in thousands)

Assets:

Current assets–

Cash and cash equivalents $ 52,326 $ 58,928

Restricted cash 22,713 19,927

Marketable securities 27,538 27,182

Receivables, net 61,282 32,040

Deferred tax assets, net 6,203 2,873

Other current assets 3,945 2,853

Total current assets 174,007 143,803

Property and equipment, net 46,618 25,251

Marketable securities 17,929 14,247

Investment in joint venture 10,807

Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased, net 41,398 2,283

Other assets 14,401 9,326

Total assets $305,160 $194,910

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities–

Current portion of long-term liabilities $ 333 $ 295

Accounts payable 9,684 7,714

Accrued liabilities 21,311 11,449

Income taxes payable 1,007 253

Student deposits and current portion of deferred revenue 63,239 47,683

Total current liabilities 95,574 67,394

Deferred tuition revenue, less current portion 4,592 –

Long-term liabilities, less current portion 3,750 2,494

Deferred tax liabilities, net 1,436 705

Commitments and contingencies – –

Shareholders’ equity–

Preferred stock, no par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued – –

Class A nonvoting common stock, no par value, 400,000,000 

shares authorized; 77,112,000 and 75,614,000 issued and

outstanding at August 31,1998 and 1997, respectively 101 66

Class B voting common stock, no par value, 3,000,000

shares authorized; 512,000 and 548,000 issued and outstanding 

at August 31, 1998 and 1997, respectively 1 1

Additional paid-in capital 80,677 51,521

Retained earnings 119,029 72,729

Total shareholders’ equity 199,808 124,317

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $305,160 $194,910

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

COMMON STOCK
CLASS A NONVOTING CLASS B VOTING

ADDITIONAL TOTAL
STATED STATED PAID-IN RETAINED SHAREHOLDERS’

SHARES VALUE SHARES VALUE CAPITAL EARNINGS EQUITY
(In thousands)

Balance at August 31, 1995 14,136 $ 18 576 $1 $ 37,378 $ 17,955 $ 55,352

Stock issued under stock purchase plan 84 912 912

Stock issued under stock option plans 315 373 373

3-for-2 stock split, Sep. 95 7,356 10 (10) –

3-for-2 stock split, Feb. 96 11,034 15 (15) –

3-for-2 stock split, May 96 16,551 22 (22) –

Tax benefits of stock options exercised 2,585 2,585

Net income 21,392 21,392

Balance at August 31, 1996 49,476 65 576 1 41,201 39,347 80,614

Stock issued under stock purchase plan 80 1,834 1,834

Stock issued under stock option plans 643 1 978 979

Exchange Class A shares for Class B shares 28 (28) –

Tax benefits of stock options exercised 7,508 7,508

Currency translation gain 3 3

Net income 33,379 33,379

Balance at August 31, 1997 50,227 66 548 1 51,521 72,729 124,317

Stock issued for College acquisition 445 15,944 15,944

Stock issued under stock purchase plan 75 2,457 2,457

Stock issued under stock option plans 475 1 3,542 3,543

Exchange Class A shares for Class B shares 36 (36) –

Tax benefits of stock options exercised 7,249 7,249

3-for-2 stock split, April 98 25,854 34 (34) –

Fractional shares paid out (2) (2)

Currency translation gain 3 3

Net income 46,297 46,297

Balance at August 31, 1998 77,112 $101 512 $1 $80,677 $119,029 $199,808

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996
(In thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $46,297 $33,379 $21,392

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net 

cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 12,786 8,291 6,093

Provision for uncollectible accounts 5,479 2,523 1,704

Deferred income taxes (2,599) 145 (475)

Decrease (increase) in assets:

Restricted cash (2,786) (8,642) 590

Receivables, net (29,733) (8,578) (11,621)

Other assets (2,491) 970 (350)

Increase in liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,542 488 1,371

Student deposits and deferred revenue 12,955 11,947 6,454

Other liabilities 192 927 91

Net cash provided by operating activities 49,642 41,450 25,249

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of marketable securities (43,277) (51,634) (18,636)

Maturities of marketable securities 38,556 22,983 5,363

Purchase of other assets (3,685) (3,427) (4,131)

Investment in joint venture (10,807)

Net additions to property and equipment (30,855) (12,699) (9,873)

Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (19,378) (585)

Net cash used for investing activities (69,446) (44,777) (27,862)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Issuance of common stock 6,000 2,812 1,284

Tax benefits of stock options exercised 7,249 7,508 2,585

Payments on long-term debt (50) (50)

Net cash provided by financing activities 13,199 10,270 3,869

Effect of currency translation 3 3 –

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (6,602) 6,946 1,256

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 58,928 51,982 50,726

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $52,326 $58,928 $51,982

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Cash paid during the year for:

Income taxes $24,235 $13,953 $11,675 

Interest $ 9 $ 11 $ 2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Apollo Group, Inc. (“Apollo”or the “Company”), through its wholly-owned subsidiaries The University of Phoenix, Inc. (“UOP”),

the Institute for Professional Development (“IPD”), the College for Financial Planning Institutes Corporation (the “College”) and

Western International University, Inc. (“WIU”), is a leading provider of higher education programs for working adults.

UOP is a regionally accredited, private institution of higher education offering bachelor’s and master’s degree programs in

business, management, computer information systems, education and health care. UOP currently has 70 campuses and

learning centers located in Arizona,California,Colorado,Florida,Hawaii,Louisiana,Michigan,Nevada,New Mexico,Oklahoma,

Oregon, Utah,Washington and Puerto Rico. UOP also offers its educational programs worldwide through Online, its comput-

erized educational delivery system. UOP is accredited by the Commission on Institutions of Higher Education of the North

Central Association of Colleges and Schools (“NCA”).

IPD provides program development and management services under long-term contracts to 20 regionally accredited private

colleges and universities. IPD currently operates at 43 campuses and learning centers in 22 states. IPD has contracted to

develop online degree programs for the United States Marine Corps.

The College, located in Denver, Colorado, was acquired in September 1997 and provides financial planning education

programs as well as a regionally accredited graduate degree program in financial planning.

WIU, which is accredited by NCA, currently offers undergraduate and graduate degree programs at three campuses and

learning centers in Phoenix and Fort Huachuca, Arizona and London, England.

The Company’s fiscal year is from September 1 to August 31. Unless otherwise stated, references to the years 1998, 1997

and 1996 relate to the fiscal years ended August 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively.

NOTE 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation. The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Apollo and its subsidiaries.

All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Cash and cash equivalents. The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of

three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Restricted cash. The U.S. Department of Education (the “DOE”) requires that Title IV Program funds collected for unbilled

tuition be kept in a separate cash or cash equivalent account until the students are billed for that portion of their program.

In addition, all Title IV Program funds received by the Company through electronic funds transfer are subject to certain

holding period restrictions.These funds generally remain in these separate accounts for an average of 60-75 days from date

of receipt. Restricted cash is excluded from cash and cash equivalents in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows until the

cash is transferred from these restricted accounts to the Company’s operating accounts.The Company’s restricted cash is

invested primarily in U.S.Agency-backed securities and auction market preferred stock with maturities of ninety days or less.

Investments. Investments in marketable securities such as municipal bonds,auction market preferred stock and U.S.agency

obligations are stated at amortized cost, which approximates fair value. It is the Company’s intention to hold its marketable

securities until maturity. Investments in joint ventures and other long-term investments are carried at cost.

Property and equipment. Property and equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. The Company

capitalizes the cost of software used for internal operations once technological feasibility of the software has been

demonstrated. Such costs consist primarily of custom-developed and packaged software and the direct labor costs of
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internally developed software. Depreciation is provided on all buildings, furniture, equipment and related software using

the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets which range from three to seven years, except

software which is depreciated over three to five years and buildings which are depreciated over 30 years. Leasehold

improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful lives

of the related assets. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

Revenues, receivables and related liabilities. The Company’s educational programs range in length from one-day

seminars to degree programs lasting up to four years. Long-term degree programs are billed in blocks of time ranging in

length from five weeks to three months. Seminars, other shorter term programs and many of the College’s non-degree

programs are usually billed in one installment. Billings occur when the student first attends a session resulting in the

recording of a receivable and deferred tuition revenue for the amount billed.The deferred tuition revenue is recognized into

income pro rata over the period of instruction. If a student withdraws from a course or program, the unearned portion of the

program that the student has paid for is refunded in accordance with the Company’s refund policy.

Because most of the Company’s educational programs at UOP, IPD and WIU are billed in short blocks of time ranging from

five to six weeks, most deferred tuition revenue at the end of each period will be recognized into income within five to six

weeks following the end of that period. Many of the College’s non-degree programs are billed in one installment and will be

recognized into income over 8 to 36 months. Any deferred tuition revenue that will not be recognized into income within 12

months is classified as long-term deferred tuition revenue.

Student deposits consist of payments made in advance of billings. As the student is billed, the student deposit is applied

against the resulting student receivable.

The Company does not record the unbilled portion of educational programs for existing students because the students are

not usually financially obligated for the unbilled portion.A majority of these students do, however, remain in their programs

until completion.

Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased.The Company amortizes costs in excess of fair value of assets purchased

on a straight-line method over the estimated useful life. At August 31, 1998, the Company’s cost in excess of fair value of

assets purchased related primarily to the acquisition of certain assets of the College for Financial Planning and Western

International University (“Western”), which are being amortized over 35 years and 15 years, respectively.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 121, ”Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived

Assets to be Disposed Of,” requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of assets may not be recoverable. The carrying value of cost in excess of

fair value of assets purchased is assessed for any permanent impairment by evaluating the operating performance and future

undiscounted cash flows of the underlying businesses. Adjustments are made if the sum of the expected future net cash

flows is less than book value. As of August 31,1998, there have been no impairment adjustments recognized.

Fair value of financial instruments. The carrying amount reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheet for cash and cash

equivalents, restricted cash, marketable securities, accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and student

deposits and deferred revenue approximate fair value because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

Earnings per share. Basic net income per share is computed using the weighted average number of Class A and Class

B Common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net income per share is computed using the weighted average

number of Class A and Class B common and common equivalent shares outstanding during the period. Both basic and

diluted weighted average shares have been retroactively restated for stock splits effected in the form of stock dividends.
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The amount of any tax benefit to be credited to capital related to the exercise of options and disqualifying dispositions under

the Company’s Employee Stock Purchase Plan is included when applying the treasury stock method to stock options in

the computation of earnings per share.

Deferred rental payments and deposits.The Company records rent expense using the straight-line method over the term

of the lease agreement.Accordingly,deferred rental liabilities are provided for lease agreements that specify scheduled rent

increases over the lease term. Rental deposits are provided for lease agreements that specify payments in advance or

scheduled rent decreases over the lease term.

Selling and promotional costs. The Company expenses selling and promotional costs as incurred. Selling and promotional

costs include marketing salaries, direct-response and other advertising, promotional materials and related marketing costs.

Advertising expenses, including promotional materials,were $30.0 million in 1998,$21.8 million in 1997 and $16.3 million in 1996.

Start-up costs. Costs related to the start-up of new campuses and learning centers are expensed as incurred and were $7.2

million in 1998 and $3.6 million in 1997 and 1996.

Income taxes. Deferred income taxes have been provided for all significant temporary differences. These temporary

differences arise principally from compensation not yet deductible for tax purposes, limitations on bad debt deductions, long-

term deferred tuition revenue recognized upon receipt of payment for tax purposes and the use of accelerated depreciation

methods for tax purposes.

Stock-based compensation. The Company has elected to continue to account for its stock-based awards in accordance

with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No.25 “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees”and has provided the pro forma

disclosures as required by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 123,“Accounting for Stock Based Compensation”

(“SFAS 123”), for the years ended August 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996.

New accounting pronouncements. During June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of

Financial Accounting Standards 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income” (“SFAS 130”), which will be effective in the

Company’s 1999 fiscal year. Under SFAS 130, companies are required to report comprehensive income as a measure of

overall performance. Comprehensive income includes all changes in equity during a reporting period, except those resulting

from investments by owners and distributions to owners. The Company will be required to report net income and foreign

currency translation adjustments as components of comprehensive income.

During June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 131,

“Disclosure about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information” (“SFAS 131”),which will be effective in the Company’s

1999 fiscal year. SFAS 131 redefines how operating segments are determined and requires expanded quantitative and

qualitative disclosures relating to an entity’s operating segments.The Company does not anticipate that the adoption of SFAS

131 will have a significant impact on its disclosures.

In March 1998, the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants issued Statement of Position No. 98-1 (“SOP 98-1”),

“Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use.” SOP 98-1 will be effective for the

Company’s 2000 fiscal year. The Company does not expect that the adoption of SOP 98-1 will have a material impact on its

financial statements.

Use of estimates. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the

date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual

results could differ from these estimates.
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Consolidated statement of cash flow. Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing activities:

In September 1997, the Company purchased certain assets of the College for Financial Planning.Non-cash consideration paid

included the issuance of $15.9 million of common stock. As a result of the acquisition, the Company recorded additional

assets of $46.7 million and liabilities of $11.4 million.

In September 1995, the Company purchased certain assets of Western. As a result of the acquisition, the Company

recorded additional assets of $2.0 million and liabilities of $2.4 million.

Reclassifications. Certain amounts reported for the years ended August 31, 1997 and 1996 have been reclassified to

conform to the 1998 presentation, having no effect on net income.

NOTE 3. ACQUISITIONS

In September 1997, the Company acquired the assets and related business operations of the College for Financial Planning

and related divisions that include the Institute for Wealth Management, the Institute for Retirement Planning, the American

Institute for Retirement Planners, Inc. and the Institute for Tax Studies.The adjusted purchase price consisted of $19.4 million

in cash,$15.9 million in stock and the assumption of approximately $11.4 million in liabilities.The excess of cost over the value

of tangible assets of $40.0 million is being amortized over 35 years.

In September 1995, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of Western International University (“Western”).

Western was a private non-profit educational institution incorporated in 1978 that was accredited by NCA.The Company

formed a new wholly-owned subsidiary called Western International University, Inc. (“WIU”) as the holding company for

the net assets acquired from Western. The adjusted purchase price consisted of $630,000 in cash and the assumption of

approximately $2.4 million in liabilities. The excess of cost over the value of tangible assets of $2.6 million is being

amortized over 15 years.

The acquisitions were both accounted for under the purchase method and, accordingly, the results of operations related to

these new subsidiaries have been included with those of the Company for periods subsequent to the date of the respective

acquisitions. Results of operations for Western and for the College for Financial Planning prior to the acquisition were not

material in relation to the Company’s operations as a whole.

NOTE 4. BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

Marketable securities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 AUGUST 31, 1997
ESTIMATED AMORTIZED ESTIMATED AMORTIZED

TYPE MARKET VALUE COST MARKET VALUE COST

Classified as current:

Municipal bonds $ 26,969 $26,898 $ 25,938 $ 25,932

Auction market preferred stock 750 750

U.S. agency obligations 640 640 500 500

Total current marketable securities 27,609 27,538 27,188 27,182

Classified as noncurrent:

Municipal bonds due in 1-2 years 17,975 17,929 14,267 14,247

Total marketable securities $45,584 $45,467 $41,455 $41,429
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Receivables consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Trade receivables $ 67,160 $35,524

Interest receivable 671 606

Income tax refunds receivable 79 431

67,910 36,561

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (6,628) (4,521)

Total receivables, net $ 61,282 $32,040

Bad debt expense was $5.5 million, $2.5 million and $1.7 million for 1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively.

Property and equipment consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Furniture and equipment $52,698 $32,779

Software 11,061 4,081

Leasehold improvements 7,432 3,766

Land and buildings 350 350

71,541 40,976

Less accumulated depreciation (24,923) (15,725)

Property and equipment, net $46,618 $25,251

Depreciation and amortization expense was $9.9 million, $6.4 million and $4.5 million for 1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively.

Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Cost in excess of fair value of assets purchased $42,831 $ 2,565

Less accumulated amortization (1,433) (282)

Total $41,398 $ 2,283

Total amortization expense was $1.2 million and $176,000 in 1998 and 1997, respectively.

Accrued liabilities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Salaries, wages and benefits $ 9,816 $ 7,576

Other accrued liabilities 11,495 3,873

Total accrued liabilities $21,311 $11,449

Student deposits and current portion of deferred revenue consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Student deposits $35,794 $ 29,086

Current portion of deferred tuition revenue 26,067 17,709

Other deferred revenue 1,378 888

Total student deposits and current portion of deferred revenue $63,239 $ 47,683
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NOTE 5. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE

In August 1998, the Company together with Hughes Network Systems and Hermes Onetouch LLC (“Hermes”) formed a new

corporation to acquire One Touch Systems, a leading provider of interactive distance learning solutions. The Company

contributed $10.8 million and provided a $1.2 million letter of credit, in exchange for a 19% interest in the newly formed

corporation. This investment is accounted for under the cost method of accounting. Hermes is wholly-owned by the

Company’s Chairman and a Senior Vice President.

NOTE 6. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

In November 1997, the Company increased its line of credit from $4.0 to $10.0 million. At August 31,1998, the Company had

no outstanding borrowings on the line of credit,which bears interest at prime or, at the Company’s option, LIBOR plus 1.25%.

At August 31,1998, availability under the line of credit was reduced by outstanding letters of credit of $1.6 million. Any

amounts borrowed under the line are payable upon its termination in February 2000.The Company’s line of credit agree-

ment prohibits the Company from paying cash dividends or making other cash distributions without the lender’s consent.

NOTE 7. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Deferred compensation and note agreements discounted at 7.5% to 12% $1,495 $1,554

Deferred rent 1,436 1,235

Other long-term liabilities 1,152

Total long-term liabilities 4,083 2,789

Less current portion (333) (295)

Total long-term liabilities, net $3,750 $2,494

The aggregate maturities of all long-term liabilities for each of the five fiscal years subsequent to August 31, 1998 are:

1999–$333,000; 2000–$318,000; 2001–$273,000; 2002–$349,000; 2003–$332,000.

The undiscounted deferred compensation liability was $1.6 million at August 31,1998 and 1997. The undiscounted note

payable related to the WIU acquisition was $600,000 and $650,000 at August 31,1998 and 1997, respectively.The discount

rates for these agreements were determined at the date of each respective agreement based on the estimated long-term

rate of return on high-quality fixed income investments with cash flows similar to the respective agreements.
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NOTE 8. INCOME TAXES

Income before income taxes and the related components of the income tax provision are as follows, in thousands:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996

Income (loss) before income taxes:

United States $75,912 $55,001 $34,322

Puerto Rico 544 337 675

United Kingdom (184) (357)

Total income before taxes $76,272 $54,981 $34,997

Income tax provision (benefit):

Current:

Federal $26,546 $ 17,877 $ 11,239

State and other 6,028 3,870 2,841

Total current 32,574 21,747 14,080

Deferred:

Federal (2,004) (123) (365)

State and other (595) (22) (110)

Total deferred (2,599) (145) (475)

Total provision for income taxes $29,975 $21,602 $13,605

The income tax provision differs from the tax that would result from application of the statutory federal corporate tax rate.

The reasons for the differences are as follows, in thousands:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996

Income tax provision at expected rate of 35% $26,695 $19,243 $12,249

State taxes, net of federal benefit 3,918 2,516 1,777

Non-taxable interest income (1,112) (897) (534)

Other, net 474 740 113

Total provision for income taxes $29,975 $21,602 $13,605

Deferred tax assets and liabilities consist of the following, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Gross deferred tax assets:

Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 2,869 $ 1,842

Deferred tuition revenue 2,264

Other 2,096 1,879

Total gross deferred tax assets 7,229 3,721

Gross deferred tax liabilities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 1,542 1,354

Other 920 199

Total gross deferred tax liabilities 2,462 1,553

Net deferred tax assets $ 4,767 $ 2,168
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Net deferred tax assets are reflected in the accompanying balance sheet as follows, in thousands:

AUGUST 31, 1998 1997

Current deferred tax assets, net $6,203 $2,873

Noncurrent deferred tax liabilities, net (1,436) (705)

Net deferred tax assets $4,767 $ 2,168

In light of the Company’s history of profitable operations, management has concluded that it is more likely than not that the

Company will ultimately realize the full benefit of its deferred tax assets related to future deductible items. Accordingly, the

Company believes that a valuation allowance is not required for its net deferred tax assets.

NOTE 9. COMMON STOCK

From August 1995 to April 1998, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized four separate stock splits effected in the form

of stock dividends as follows:

DATE AUTHORIZED TYPE FOR SHAREHOLDERS OF RECORD ON DATE DISTRIBUTED

August 25, 1995 3-for-2 September 8, 1995 September 22, 1995

February 2, 1996 3-for-2 February 16, 1996 February 29, 1996

May 8, 1996 3-for-2 May 21, 1996 May 31, 1996

April 9, 1998 3-for-2 April 13, 1998 April 27, 1998

All Common Stock amounts,Common Stock prices and earnings per share figures for periods prior to the stock splits,which

were effected in the form of stock dividends, have been restated to reflect the effect of all previous stock splits except for

the number of shares outstanding and the related impact on the stated value of Class A Common Stock and additional

paid-in capital on the Consolidated Balance Sheet and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity.

On September 25, 1998, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a program allocating up to $40 million in

Company funds to repurchase shares of its Class A Common Stock.As of October 16, 1998, the Company had repurchased

approximately 295,000 shares at a total cost of approximately $7.0 million.

NOTE 10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

In February 1998, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 128,“Earnings Per Share.”As a result,

earnings per share calculations for all prior periods have been restated.

A reconciliation of the basic and diluted per share computations for 1998, 1997 and 1996 are as follows:

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996
WEIGHTED PER WEIGHTED PER WEIGHTED PER 

AVG. SHARE AVG. SHARE AVG. SHARE
INCOME SHARES AMOUNT INCOME SHARES AMOUNT INCOME SHARES AMOUNT

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Basic net income per share $46,297 77,245 $.60 $33,379 75,625 $.44 $21,392 74,721 $.29

Effect of dilutive securities:

Stock options 1,841 2,101 2,042

Diluted net income per share $46,297 79,086 $.59 $33,379 77,726 $.43 $21,392 76,763 $.28
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NOTE 11. EMPLOYEE AND DIRECTOR BENEFIT PLANS

The Company provides various health, welfare and disability benefits to its full-time salaried employees which are funded

primarily by Company contributions.The Company does not provide post-employment or post-retirement health care and

life insurance benefits to its employees.

401(k)Plan. The Company sponsors a 401(k) plan which is available to all employees who have completed one year and at

least 1,000 hours of continuous service. The Company matches 100% of the contributions from the first $10,000 of a

participant’s annual pre-tax earnings. Contributions from the participant’s earnings in excess of $10,000 are matched by the

Company at 18.5%. Participant contributions are subject to certain restrictions as set forth in the Internal Revenue Code.The

Company’s matching contributions totaled $1.8 million, $1.3 million and $1.1 million for 1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively.

Stock Based Compensation Plans. The Company has three stock-based compensation plans that were adopted in 1994:

the Apollo Group, Inc. Director Stock Plan (“Director Stock Plan”), the Apollo Group, Inc. Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”), and

the Apollo Group, Inc. 1994 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“Purchase Plan”).

The Director Stock Plan currently provides for an annual grant to the Company’s non-employee directors of options to

purchase shares of the Company’s Class A Common Stock on September 1 of each year. Under the LTIP, the Company

may grant options, incentive stock options, stock appreciation rights and other stock-based awards to certain officers or

key employees of the Company. Many of the options granted under the LTIP vest 25% per year starting at the end of the

year 2002. The vesting may be accelerated for individual employees if the stock price reaches defined goals for at least

three trading days and if certain profit goals, defined for groups of individuals, are also achieved.

The Purchase Plan allows employees of the Company to purchase shares of the Company’s Class A Common Stock at

quarterly intervals through periodic payroll deductions. The purchase price per share, in general, is 85% of the lower of:

1) the fair market value (as defined in the Purchase Plan) on the enrollment date into the respective quarterly offering

period, or 2) the fair market value on the purchase date.

The Company applies Accounting Principles Board Opinion 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related

interpretations in accounting for its stock-based compensation,and has adopted the disclosure-only provisions of SFAS 123.

Accordingly, no compensation cost has been recognized for these plans. Had compensation cost for the plans been

determined based on the fair value at the grant date consistent with SFAS 123, the Company’s net income, income per share

and weighted average shares outstanding would have been as follows, in thousands except per share amounts:

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 1998 1997 1996

Net income–as reported $46,297 $33,379 $21,392

Net income–pro forma $43,986 $31,551 $ 19,935

Diluted income per share–as reported $ .59 $ .43 $ .28

Diluted income per share–pro forma $ .55 $ .40 $ .26

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding–as reported 79,086 77,726 76,763

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding–pro forma 79,889 78,365 77,056

The effects of applying SFAS 123 in the above pro forma disclosure are not necessarily indicative of future amounts. The

fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes method with the following

weighted-average assumptions for grants in 1998, 1997, and 1996, respectively: (1) dividend yield of 0.00% in all years;

(2) expected volatility of 40.0%, 37.0%, and 37.1%; (3) risk-free interest rates of 5.9%, 6.0%, and 5.7% and (4) expected

lives of 5.4, 6.9, and 8.3 years.
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A summary of the activity related to the stock options granted under the Director Stock Plan and the LTIP is as follows, in

thousands except per share amounts:
WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

EXERCISE PRICE
SHARES PER SHARE

Outstanding at August 31, 1995 2,529 $ 0.964

Granted 3,178 7.502

Exercised (473) 0.793

Canceled (72) 7.531

Outstanding at August 31, 1996 5,162 4.913

Granted 314 17.336

Exercised (965) 1.014

Canceled (264) 9.158

Outstanding at August 31, 1997 4,247 6.453

Granted 355 25.986

Exercised (694) 5.100

Canceled (42) 13.650

Outstanding at August 31, 1998 3,866 8.413

Exercisable at August 31, 1998 2,022

Available for issuance at August 31, 1998 2,042

The following table summarizes information about the Company’s stock options at August 31, 1998:

OPTIONS OUTSTANDING OPTIONS EXERCISABLE
NUMBER CONTRACTUAL WEIGHTED AVG NUMBER WEIGHTED AVG.

OUTSTANDING YEARS EXERCISE PRICE EXERCISABLE EXERCISE PRICE
RANGE OF EXERCISE PRICES IN THOUSANDS REMAINING PER SHARE IN THOUSANDS PER SHARE

$ 0.277 to $ 1.630 795 5.99 $ 0.911 795 $ 0.911

$ 5.975 to $ 7.532 2,481 7.06 $ 7.500 982 $ 7.452

$ 17.000 to $ 17.417 250 7.20 $ 17.383 123 $ 17.348

$23.792 to $28.833 340 9.07 $25.999 122 $25.044

$ 0.277 to $28.833 3,866 7.02 $ 8.413 2,022 $ 6.547

NOTE 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is obligated under facility and equipment leases that are classified as operating leases. Following is a schedule

of future minimum lease commitments as of August 31, 1998, in thousands:

OPERATING LEASES
EQUIPMENT

FACILITIES & OTHER

1999 $ 29,104 $ 687

2000 29,213 412

2001 26,751 121

2002 27,704

2003 22,585

Thereafter 29,638

$164,995 $ 1,220

Facility and equipment rent expense totaled $32.1 million,$23.4 million and $19.9 million for 1998,1997 and 1996,respectively.
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UOP’s most recent Department of Education program review began in March 1997, and an initial program review report has

been received.This report contained six findings in the areas of satisfactory academic progress, refunds and general program

administration. UOP is currently in the process of responding to these findings regarding compliance with requirements of

the Title IV Programs. UOP’s response to these issues is due in January 1999, and UOP will have its response prepared prior

to the deadline. Subsequently, the Department will issue a final program review determination. It is uncertain when the final

determination will be issued and what the results of the findings will be.

Additionally, in January 1998 the Department of Education Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”) began performing a routine

audit of UOP.The auditors reviewed UOP’s cash management policies. Although no draft report has been received from the

OIG, the audit team indicated at the exit interview that it had no findings regarding cash management policies. The team did

present questions regarding UOP’s interpretation of the “12-hour rule,” UOP’s distance education programs and institutional

refund obligations. As of this date, UOP has supplied the OIG with the information they have requested and is awaiting

an initial draft report. Although the Company believes that the program review and OIG audit will be resolved without

any material effect, as with any program review or audit, no assurance can be given as to the final outcome since the

matters are not yet resolved.

As previously disclosed, the Company assumed the Title IV liabilities of Western International University (“Western”) which

were subject to change based on the results of the DOE’s audit of Western’s Title IV Programs.Although much of the field-

work was completed in early 1996, the final audit results and the amount that the Company is responsible for has not been

determined by the DOE at the current time. Depending on the interpretation of the various regulatory requirements, the final

audit results and the Company’s liability may differ materially from the estimates currently recorded.Any difference between

the final amount and the estimates currently recorded will be recorded as an increase or decrease,as applicable, to expense.

The Company is involved in various legal proceedings occurring in the normal course of business.The Company believes that the

disposition of these cases will not have a material adverse impact on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.
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